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Minutes for Wednesday April 10, 2013 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers was called to order by Chairperson Steven Minicucci pro tem on Wednesday March 13, 2013 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Steven Carrera, 1st alternate Adam Sepe, 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe. David Imondi,
Curtis Ponder, Christine Cole and 2nd alternate Lori Carlino were not present. Attorney Stephen H. Marsella 
was counsel to the Board. 
The Board heard the following applications:

brian & amanda hanley 106 massasoit avenue cranston ri 02905 (own/app)

orlando torrez 224 beckwith street cranston ri 02910 (own) and isabel lanela de rosado 224 beckwith street cranston ri 02910 (app)
terrance and rayna maguire 2335 cranston street cranston ri 02920 (own/app)

1195 oaklawn realty llc 1150 new london avenue cranston ri 02920 (own) and icon identity solutions /ims/ess 1418 elmhurst road, elk grove illinois 60007 (app) AND CVS PHARMACY (#1414) 1195 OAKLAWN AVENUE cranston ri 02920 (LESSEE)
1195 Oaklawn Avenue
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

brian & amanda hanley 106 massasoit avenue cranston ri 02905 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to install an 639+/- SF in-ground swimming pool with restricted front and side yard setback at 106 Massasoit Avenue. AP 2, lot 2134, area 7604 +/- SF, zoned A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. No attorney. Filed 1/18/13.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by S Carrera and so voted unanimously by the Board. David Imondi, Curtis Ponder, Christine Cole and 2nd alternate Lori Carlino did not vote on this application. 
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The existing residential use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map.

2. The lot is 159 feet wide and has a depth that ranges between 33.96 ft. and 59.91 feet deep at its deepest point.

3. The proposed pool will have a 5.68’ ft. front yard setback, and is located in the yard area that has the 33.96 ft. depth, to the right of the existing garage.

4. The proposed side yard setback will be 5’-0”, and the rear yard setback will be 5’-0”, where 5’ is required for both setbacks per the zoning code.

5. The pool’s filter and pump will be located inside the garage.

6. The existing house has a 16.7’ front yard setback, where 25’ is required by the Zoning Code.

7. The existing garage has a 19.7’ front yard setback.
8. The Board accepted the positive recommendation of the Plan Commission
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.
orlando torrez 224 beckwith street cranston ri 02910 (own) and isabel lanela de rosado 224 beckwith street cranston ri 02910 (app) have filed an application for permission to operate a daycare business with care provided for 12 individuals in a 450+/- SF portion of an 1748+/- SF single family dwelling with restricted front and side yard setback at 224 Beckwith Street. AP 6/2, lot 309 & 310, area 8000 +/- SF, zoned A-8. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses. No attorney. Filed 1/15/13.

A motion to approve was made by S Minicucci and seconded by S Carrera. The motion did not carry. The vote was 0 in favor and 5 opposed and therefore was DENIED. David Imondi, Curtis Ponder, Christine Cole and 2nd alternate Lori Carlino did not vote on this application. 
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The existing single family use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the City for residential use.

2. The application states that the applicant currently operates a Family Day Care Home with a license for 8 individuals, which is a permitted use in an A-8 Zone.

3. Day care for 12 individuals, which falls under the definition of a Commercial Day Care facility in the Zoning Code, is only permitted in C-3, C-4, C-5, M-1 and M-2 zones. Those zoning designations are shown as Highway Commercial and Industrial uses on the Future Land Use Map.   The proposed Highway Commercial use therefore, is not consistent with the property’s Residential designation  on the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map. 

4. The existing house’s front yard setback is approximately 7’, where 25’ is required by the Zoning Code.

5. The existing house’s side yard setback is 6’-6”, where 10 feet is required by the Zoning Code.

6. There is no drop off area or parking area on site, other than the owner’s driveway.

7. Parking spaces labeled as car 1 and car 2 are not usable.
8. The Board accepted the recommendation that use is not consistent with the Residential designation of this area of the City as found on the Future Land Use Map and the over intensive use would alter the general character of the surrounding area and impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the Comprehensive Plan upon which the ordinance is based.
9. The Board found that there was not sufficient parking and that there was a safety issue regarding drop-off and pick up of the children,
10. The Board found that there was no basis for a use variance as the home in its current form of use is beneficial to the owner.
11. The Board noted that the applicant did not present any expert testimony during the hearing.
12. The Board found that the applicant did not own the property and was renting it for use as a daycare.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application does not involve a hardship and is not due to the unique characteristics of the property, and that the hardship results primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will alter the general character of the surrounding area and impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance and the comprehensive plan, and that the Board finds that the applicant has not met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, a  motion to approve was made by S Minicucci and seconded by S Carrera the motion failed therefore the applicant was DENIED the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses.
terrance and rayna maguire 2335 cranston street cranston ri 02920 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to install an 18’ above ground swimming pool with restricted corner side yard setback at 2335 Cranston Street. AP 17/3, lot 1104, area 10,683 +/- SF, zoned A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.60.010 Accessory Uses. No attorney. Filed 2/1/13.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by C Norcliff and seconded by A Sepe and so voted unanimously by the Board. David Imondi, Curtis Ponder, Christine Cole and 2nd alternate Lori Carlino did not vote on this application. 
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The existing residential use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map.

2. The proposed pool’s corner yard setback from Walker Street, which is a dead end, will be 6 feet, where a 25 foot setback is required.

3. The dwelling’s setback from Walker Street is 25.9 feet. 

4. The pool’s proposed rear yard setback will be 7’, where 5’ is required.

5. Corner visibility is not an issue, as the pool will be over 75 feet from the Cranston Street intersection.

6. The only other area on the lot that the pool could be located contains the driveway and parking area for the residential dwelling.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.60.010 Accessory Uses.

1195 oaklawn realty llc 1150 new london avenue cranston ri 02920 (own) and icon identity solutions /ims/ess 1418 elmhurst road, elk grove illinois 60007 (app) AND CVS PHARMACY (#1414) 1195 OAKLAWN AVENUE cranston ri 02920 (LESSEE) have filed an application for permission to have additional signage than that allowed by ordinance at 1195 Oaklawn Avenue.  AP 18/3, Lot 4, area 113692 +/- SF, zoned C-4. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs. Robert D Murray Esq. Filed 1/17/13.

A motion to approve was made by S DiFazio and seconded by A Sepe. The motion did not carry. The vote was 2/3 and therefore DENIED. David Imondi, Curtis Ponder, Christine Cole and 2nd alternate Lori Carlino did not vote on this application. 
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The existing commercial use of the property is consistent with the Highway Commercial designation of this area of the City on the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map.

2. Per the Sign Ordinance, the total area permitted for wall signage is 30 sq. ft.  The existing wall signage on the building today contains 80.52 square feet on the Oaklawn Avenue front wall, 78.88  square feet on the side  wall visible from New London Avenue, and a 33.5 sq. ft. sign on the rear wall of the building that also faces New London Avenue.  

3. The applicant received a negative recommendation from the Plan Commission for a variance for increased signage for an application on September 4, 2012.

4. The property, however,  received a sign variance from the Zoning Board on September 12, 2012 to increase the size of two “CVS/Pharmacy” wall signs up to +/- 68.9 S.F. for signs #3 and #4.  However, the increase was conditioned on the removal of wall signs #1 and #6, and  Signs #2 and #5 were to be changed to a “24 HRs” box sign from the current “Open 24 Hours” lineal sign.  
5. The Board found that the approval for the September 2012 Variance was the result of an amended application by the applicant and its counsel at that time.

6. The Board noted that its September approval was based upon discussions and agreement with the applicant.
7. The current application’s request is to leave signs #1 and #6 on the building, and also leave signs #2 and 5 on the building, with no changes.  The “CVS / Pharmacy” sign would be increased in size from the existing 2’ high letter to a 3’ letter, and from 16-9” to 25’-1” in length.  The resulting square footage would then be: 276.08 sq. ft. of wall signage, 29.79 sq. ft. of canopy signage, and 86.68 sq. ft. of freestanding signage, for a total of 392.55 sq. ft..

8. The total area of signage located on the site today, including the canopy signs and freestanding sign is 309.37 sq. ft.   The current request is to increase that total to 392.55 sq. ft. 
9. Within the 400’ Zoning Radius there is another larger drugstore (Walgreens) that was approved by the Site Plan Review Committee in April 2006.  Though this building is 1,980 sq. ft. larger (Vision Appraisal data) than the CVS and has three street frontages, it has signage that conforms to the sign ordinance.
10. There is no street access to the site from New London Avenue. That wall contains a 2’ high “CVS / pharmacy” sign. 
11. There are two “Open 24 hours” neon signs, one each, located in the windows on the north elevation, and the  east elevation, and a “24 hours” poster covering 4 of the 6 glass windows over the front doors.  These signs did not receive required sign permits from the Building Inspector.
12. The Board accepted the negative recommendation of the City Plan Commission.
13. There applicant presented only one witness, being a representative of the sign company. There was no expert testimony presented by the applicant.
14. There was testimony concerning branding of CVS locations but Board found that the requested relief was not the least relief necessary as other locations have different and in fact, smaller sign packages.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application does not involve a hardship and that the hardship results primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will alter the general character of the surrounding area and impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance and the comprehensive plan, is not the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has not met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, a  motion to approve was made by S Minicucci and seconded by S Carrera the motion failed therefore the applicant was DENIED the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs.









Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 9:30 PM
_______________________________________

